
At each meeting of the Board, Directors table their current outside interests. Where it is considered that a Director has a material potential conflict, it is noted and where appropriate the relevant Director recuses themselves for that specific item of business. That decision is minuted.

There are procedures in place, agreed by the Board, to enable Directors, in furtherance of their duties, to seek independent professional advice and training and professional development at the Company's expense. Given the size and complexity of the Company, the Company Secretary has close working relationships with the Board of Directors and the senior management group. In respect of matters relating to the proper functioning of the Board and corporate governance, the Company Secretary has direct access to the Chairperson.



The term of office held by each Director in the office at the date of this Statement is as follows:

Name	Role	Independent	Term in office	Audit & Risk Management Committee	Remuneration & Nominations Committee	Health & Safety Committee	Sustainability Committee	Disclosure Committee
Dwi Suseno	Chair	No	3 Years and 9 Months		•		•	•
Marcelo Matos	Executive Director/CEO	No	4 Years and 3 Months			•	•	•
Jimmy Lim	Non- Executive Director	No	4 Years and 4 Months	•	•			
Richard Majlinder	Non- Executive Director	Yes	3 Years and 9 Months	•	•			
Matt Latimore	Non-Executive Director	No	1 Year And 9 Months					
Brett Garland	Non-Executive Director	Yes	1 Year And 9 Months			•		
Caroline Chan	Non-Executive Director	Yes	1 Year And 9 Months	•			•	

Chairperson • Member



ASX Principles and Recommendations

The Board is of the view that except for the departures from the ASX Recommendations as set out in the table below, it otherwise complied with all the ASX Recommendations for the relevant period.

ASX Principles and Recommendations "Why not" explanations

Principle 1 – Lay solid foundations for management and oversight

Recommendation 1.5

A listed entity should:

- (a) have and disclose a diversity policy;
- (b) through its board or a committee of the board set measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity in the composition of its board, senior executives and workforce generally; and
- (c) disclose in relation to each reporting period:
 - the measurable objectives set for that period to achieve gender diversity;
 - (2) the entity's progress towards achieving those objectives; and
 - (3) either:
 - (A) the respective proportions of men and women on the board, in senior executive positions and across the whole workforce (including how the entity has defined "senior executive" for these purposes); or
 - (B) if the entity is a "relevant employer" under the Workplace Gender Equality Act, the entity's most recent "Gender Equality Indicators", as defined in and published under that Act.

Stanmore has not followed recommendations 1.5(b) and 1.5(c) in full for the whole reporting period.

As recommended under ASX Recommendation 1.5(a), Stanmore has a diversity policy disclosed and available on the Company's website (https://stanmore.au/corporate-governance).

The Company throughout 2023 continued to focus on understanding its workforce and did not define measurable objectives for increasing gender diversity. In the year ahead Stanmore will define objectives to improve workforce diversity. These objectives will be supported by associated policies and procedures.

As a result of acquisition timing, Stanmore was not required to submit a Gender Equality Indicators Report in 2023. Relevant Stanmore employing entities will complete their first Gender Equality Indicators Reports during 1H 24.

As recommended under ASX Recommendation 1.5(c)(3)(A), the respective proportions of men and women on the Board, in senior executive positions and across the whole workforce as at 31 December 2023 are set out in the following table:

	Male	Female
Board	85.7%	14.3%
Senior executives*	100%	0%
Workforce	81%	19%

^{*}Senior executives are those personnel who hold a position on the Executive Leadership Team.



ASX Principles and Recommendations "Why not" explanations

Principle 2 – Structure the board to be effective and add value

Recommendation 2.1

The board of a listed entity should:

- (a) have a nomination committee which:
 - has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and
 - (2) is chaired by an independent director,

and disclose:

- (3) the charter of the committee:
- (4) the members of the committee; and
- (5) as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or
- (b) if it does not have a nomination committee, disclose that fact and the processes it employs to address board succession issues and to ensure that the board has the appropriate balance of skills, knowledge, experience, independence and diversity to enable it to discharge its duties and responsibilities effectively.

Stanmore has not followed recommendations 2.1(a)(1) and 2.1(a)(2) for the reporting period. Stanmore has otherwise complied with recommendation 2.1 for the reporting period.

The Board has a Remuneration and Nominations Committee that has at least three members.

Stanmore notes ASX Recommendations 2.1(a)(1) and 2.1(a)(2) recommend that a majority of the nomination committee be independent directors and that an independent director be the chair of the nomination committee. Stanmore notes that it is not currently in compliance with this recommendation because the majority of the members of the Remuneration and Nominations Committee are not independent Directors and the committee is not chaired by an independent Director.

The composition of Stanmore's Remuneration and Nominations Committee remains influenced by the significant shareholding of Golden Investments which holds in excess of 59% of Stanmore's voting shares.

The Remuneration and Nominations Committee currently comprises one independent Director and two non-independent Directors (one of whom is the chair of the Remuneration and Nominations committee).

Stanmore's Remuneration and Nominations Committee is governed by its Remuneration and Nominations Committee Charter, which is disclosed on Stanmore's website

(https://stanmore.au/corporate-governance).

The members of the Stanmore's Remuneration and Nominations Committee and the number of times the committee met throughout the reporting period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings are disclosed in the Annual Report.



ASX Principles and Recommendations "Why not" explanations

Principle 2 - Structure the board to be effective and add value

Recommendation 2.4

A majority of the board of a listed entity should be independent directors.

Stanmore notes ASX Recommendation 2.4 recommends that a majority of the Board be independent directors and that it is not currently in compliance with this recommendation. The Board currently comprises 3 independent Directors and 4 non-independent Directors.

Stanmore takes a conservative approach to independence and considers Directors who have, or have in the past had, a relationship with major shareholders to not be independent. The composition of the Board is influenced by the significant shareholding of Golden Investments which holds in excess of 59% of Stanmore's voting shares.

Recommendation 2.5

The chair of the board of a listed entity should be an independent director and, in particular, should not be the same person as the CEO of the entity. Stanmore notes ASX Recommendation 2.5 recommends that the chair of the Board should be an independent director and that it is not currently in compliance with this recommendation. Stanmore has otherwise complied with ASX Recommendation 2.5 for the reporting period.

The chair of Stanmore's Board is a nominee Director of Golden Investments which is reflective of Golden Investments' significant shareholding in Stanmore, which exceeds 59% of Stanmore's voting shares.



ASX Principles and Recommendations

"Why not" explanations

Recommendation 7.3

A listed entity should disclose:

- (a) if it has an internal audit function, how the function is structured and what role it performs; or
- (b) if it does not have an internal audit function, that fact and the processes it employs for evaluating and continually improving the effectiveness of its governance, risk management and internal control processes.

Stanmore notes ASX recommendation 7.3 recommends that a company has an internal audit function. Stanmore did not have an internal audit function appointed for the entirety of current reporting period.

Stanmore appointed an internal auditor in the fourth quarter of the reporting period and will commence an internal audit function during the first quarter of 2024.

Stanmore is audited each half and full financial reporting period by its external auditors who provide an independent report to the Board on the systems and processes and procedures in place.



ASX Principles and Recommendations "Why not" explanations

Principle 8 – Remunerate fairly and responsibly

Recommendation 8.1

The board of a listed entity should:

- (a) have a remuneration committee which:
 - has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and
 - (2) is chaired by an independent director,

and disclose:

- (3) the charter of the committee;
- (4) the members of the committee: and
- (5) as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or
- (b) if it does not have a remuneration committee, disclose that fact and the processes it employs for setting the level and composition of remuneration for directors and senior executives and ensuring that such remuneration is appropriate and not excessive.

Stanmore has not followed ASX Recommendations 8.1(a)(1) and 8.1(a)(2) for the reporting period. Stanmore has otherwise complied with ASX Recommendation 8.1 for the reporting period.

The Board has a Remuneration and Nominations Committee that has at least three members. Stanmore notes ASX Recommendation 8.1 recommends that a majority of the remuneration committee be independent directors and that an independent director be the chair of the remuneration committee. Stanmore notes that it is not currently in compliance with this recommendation because the majority of the members of the Remuneration and Nominations Committee are not independent Directors and the committee is not chaired by an independent Director.

The composition of Stanmore's Remuneration and Nominations Committee remains influenced by the significant shareholding of Golden Investments which holds in excess of 59% of Stanmore's voting shares.

The Remuneration and Nominations Committee currently comprises one independent Director and two non-independent Directors (one of whom is the chair of the Remuneration and Nominations Committee).

Stanmore's Remuneration and Nominations Committee is governed by its Remuneration and Nominations Committee Charter, which is disclosed on Stanmore's website (https://stanmore.au/corporate-governance.).

The members of Stanmore's Remuneration and Nominations Committee and the number of times the committee met throughout the reporting period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings are disclosed in the Annual Report.



Adherence to General Principles

Principle 1

The Board has adopted an internal self-evaluation process to measure its own performance, as well as the performance of individual Committees and individual Directors on an annual basis.

The Board has undertaken a baseline survey of its performance against an agreed set of performance criteria. Individual Directors report to the Chair on a confidential basis on their own performance, which is evaluated by the Chair, including the Chair providing feedback. The Remuneration and Nominations Committee, with the advice and assistance of the Chief Executive Officer, undertakes the evaluation process of the performance of management on an annual basis and reports to the Board.

As outlined in the Directors' Report, executives are evaluated against business objectives and their own contractual obligations, including KPIs.

For the 2023 period, performance reviews of the Board, Committees, Individual Directors (including the Chair) and management were conducted in accordance with this process.
